AN

FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

MARCH 24, 2009

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Fayette County Legislative Body met in regular
session at the Bill G. Kelley Justice Complex in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 24" day of
March, 2009, Present and presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Also present were the
following: Sue W. Culver, County Clerk; James R. Riles, Sheritt; and the following
County Commissioners: Joann Allen, Charles Brewer, Joe B. Burnett, Jr., Larry Cook,
Odis Cox, Sissy Dowdie, John Dowdy, Ron Gant, Willie German, Ronald Hairis, Tom
Karcher, Bill Kelley, David Lillard, Sylvester Logan, George McCloud, Claude Oglesby,
and Myles Wilson.

Commissioners Ed Allen and Steve Anderson were absent.

The floor was opened for comments on non-agenda items, but was closed again
when no one came forward,

The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes of the February 24h
meeting. Motion for approval was made by Commissioner McCloud, seconded by
Commissioner Cook, and passed unanimously by the Board.

Chainman Taylor announced that Commissioner Ed Allen is the father of a baby
girl born on Sunday, and on a sadder note, that Commissioner Steve Anderson’s mother
has passed away recently.

John Pitner of Planning and Development, addressed the resolution to amend the
Fayette County zoning resolution to clarity the building commissioner’s required record
keeping. After some discussion Commissioner Dowdle moved that the resolution be

approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Joann Allen and approved
unanimously as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant 1o Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101 and 13-7-
102 the Fayette County Board of Commissioners has adopted a Zoning Resolution and
© Zoning Map for Fayette County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-105 the
Fayette County Board of Commissioners is empowered 10 amend the number, shape,
boundary, area, or any regulation of or within any district or districts or any other
provision of the zoning resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 1V of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a
public hearing was held on the proposed Amendments by the Fayette County Regional
Planning Commission on March 2, 2009, the time and place of which was published with
at least five (3) days advance notice in the Fayette Falcon newspaper of general
circulation in Fayette County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-7-105 and Article
1V of the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held before the Fayette
County Board of Commissioners on March 24, 2009, the time and the place of which was

published with at least fitieen (13) days advance notice in the Fayette Falcon newspaper
of general circulation in Fayette County.

128

&/



129

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY L
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, iIN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 24
DAY OF MARCIE, 2009:

SECTION | That there be revised Article I, Section 1+, which reads: "A cmgpie}e
record of all such applications, permits, denials, sketches, and pians shall baﬁ matntained
in the office ol the Building Comnuissioner”™ to read: A cum[lﬂeula recglﬁ of ailfuch )
applicauons, permits, denials, sketches, and phans shall be 111g1nta|ned in tht:"()ttice of the
Building Commissioner, provided this shali not apply to architectural plans.

BE T FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective
immediately upon its adoption, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT.

Next, the tloor was opened for a public hearing in the matter ofa request by
Country Place Ministries and representatives of the Wait Family Grandclui@ren Tms}
Property to rezone said property from R-1(Rural Residential) 1o SA-I(Spemgi .Atct:vatyi
institutional, Virgil Jones, of Country Place Ministries addressed the Board in faver of
the rezoning. With no one else coming forth the floor was closed.

Commissioner Burnette moved that the propenty be rezoned. Motion was seconded by
Commnissioner Kolley, und passed unanimously by the Board as follows:

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING MAF
TO REZONE FROM R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL TO 8A- SPECIAL
ACTIVITY INSTITUTIONAL A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND LOCATED
BAST OF PRICE ROAD IN CIVIL DISTRICT NUMBER 14

WHEREAS, pursuant ta T Code jons 13-7-101 and 13-7-102 the
Fayeits County Board of C. i58i has d a Zoning Raszol and Zoning Map for
Fayatia County; and

WHEREAS, p ta T Code A t 13-7-105 the Faystle

County Board of Commigsioners is smpowerad to amend the number, shape, boundary, ares or
any raguisiion of or within any district or districts or any alher provision of _tha zm_\'mg resolutian

] afthe 10 the regi p for its app
disapprovai of suggestions and following a public hearing at least fifteen {15) days notice of the
time and ace of which is given by one (1) publication in s of gensraj cil in
tha caunty, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IV of the Fayette County Zoning Resclution a public
hearing was hald on tha proposed Amendment by the Fayetta County Regional Planning
Commission an March 2, 2008, the fime and placa of which was published with at least five

(5) days advance notica in the Fayette Falcon newspapar of general circulation in Fayeite
County, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tennessas Cade Annotated Section 13-7-105 and Articie iV of
the Fayette County Zoning Resolution a public hearing was held on the proposed Amendment
by the Faystts County Board of Commissionars on March 24, 2008, the time and place of
which was published with at laast fitteen (15) days advance natica in the Fayette Falcon
newspaparof ganeral circuiation in Fayetta County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE {T RESOLVED BY THE FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED THIS 24™ DAY OF MARCH, 2008;

SECTION 1. That the following dascribed 37,63 acres of land owned by Country Place
Mimstnas (Dsad Book 341, Pags 560) and the Walt Family Grandchiidren Trust (Desd Book
353, Page 481) sast of Price Road identified a3 Parce! 11.00 on Tax Map 148 and part of Parcal

11.02 on Tax Map 148 be razoned from R-1 RURAL RESIDENTIAL TO SA- SPECIAL
ACTIVITY INSTITUTIONAL:

Parcel 1

The Country Placa Ministries, Inc. property, recorded in Deed Book 341, page
880 and Pan of the Walt Family Grandehildren Trust property, as recorded in
Deed Book 553, page 481, in the Fayetie County Registers Office and being
more particulatly described as follows:

Baginning at a point in the east lins of Price Road {25' east of centariing), said
point being the southeast comer of the C.0. Dowly property, as recorded in desd
book 185, page 98, Thenca North 84°09°52° East, afong a white fance, a
distance of 408.02 fest to & point; Thance North 78°58°25™East, along a white
tance, & distanca of 107 44 fast {5 e point of curvature, Thence aiong a curve o
tha tett, along a white fenca, having a radius of 46.00 feat, a chord bearing and
distanca of North 38°68°22 East for §2.37 feat and an arc length of 57.10 fest to
4 point of tangency; Thence North 37°16'08" Wast, ajong a white fence, a
distance of 278.07 feet to a point on the shore of 3 lake; Thence aleng the
southem and eastern shore of said lake the foliowing bearings and distances:


http:diaIarn:o.ol
http:Prope.1y

Thence South 75°57'16" East a distance of 105.06 feet to a point of curvature;
Thence along a curve to the right, having a radius of 80.16 feel, & chord bearing
and distance of South 44°24'55" East for 97.15 feet and an arc length of 102.59
feet to a point of reverse curvature; Thence along a curve to the left, having 2
radius of 24.45 feet, a chord bearing and distance of South §1°40'12" East for
39.38 feet and an arc length of 45.78 feet 1o a point of tangency, Thence Narth
£3°01'13" East a distance of 60.73 feet to & point; Thence North 02°37'16” Wesl
& distance of 14.85 feet 1o a point of curvature; Thence along a curve o the right,
having a radius of 49.14 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North 1101140
East for 23.46 feet and an arc length of 23.68 feel to a point of tangency; Thence
North 35°35'13” East a distance of 55.74 feet to a point of curvature; Thence
along & curve 1o the fight, having a radius of 43.50 fel, & chord bearing and
distance of North 54°09'58° East for 32.07 feet and an arc length of 32.84 feet to
a point of reverse curvature; Thence along @ curve to the left, having a radius of
22.17 fest, a chord bearing and distance of North 45°48'07" East for 22.13 fest
and an arc length of 23.17 feet to a point of reverse curvature; Thence aiong &
curve to the right, having a radius of 26.43 feet, a chord béaring and distance of
North 28°05'31° East for 34.10 feet and an arc length of 37.06 fest to a point of
tangency, Thence North 64°00'47” East a distance of 21.71 feet to a point of
curvature; Thence along a curve to the left, having a radius of 145.35 feet, a
chord bearing and distance of North 18°15'25" East for 79.84 fest and an arc
length of 80.88 feet to a point of tangency, Thence North 38°40'33" West a
distance of 92.22 feet to a point; Thence North 46°47'28" West a distance of
87.40 feet to a point; Thence North 70°49'58" West for a distance of 8.28 feet o
a point; Thence North 21°26'34" West, leaving said lake shore, a distance of
38.85 feet to a old wooden fence corner post; Thence North 68°15°38” East,
generally with an old wire fence, a distance of 538.30 feet to an old wooden
fence corner post; Thence South 01°33'09" East, along an oid wire fence, a
distance of 267.08 feet to a point; Thence North 71°41'11" East a distance of
460.00 feet 1o a point, Thence South 14°38'42" Wesl a distance of 245.27 feet to
a point; Thence South 70°38'42" West a distance of 410.00 feet to a point;
Thence South 08°42'32" West, along a white fence, a distance of 36.95 feet io a
point; Thence South 860°31'50" West, along a white fence, a distance of 83,44
fee! to a point of curvature; Thence along a curve {o the left and aiong a white
fence, having a radius of 30.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of South
38°58'22" East for 38.17 feet and an arc length of 41.37 feet to a poini of
tangency; Thence South 78°28'34" East, along & white fence, a distance of 74.33
feet to a point of curvature; Thence along a curve to the right and along a white
fence, having a radius of $5.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of South
37°28'25” East for 72.17 feet and an arc length of 78.72 feet {0 a point of
tangancy; Thence South 03°31'45” West, along @ white fence, a distance of

130



47.98 feet 10 a point of curvature; Thence aloﬁg a curve to the right and along a
white fence, having a radius of 100.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of
South 17°12'41" West for 47.31 feet and an arc length of 47.76 feet to a point of
tangency, Thence South 30°53'37" West, along a white fence, a distance of
194,87 feet 10 a point of curvature; Thence along a curve to the lsft and along a
white fence, having a radius of 130.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of
South 14°46'24" Wast for 72.19 feet and an arc length of 73.15 feet to a point of
tangency; Thence South 01°20°49" East, along a white fence, a distance of
198.02 feet to a paint; Thence South 00°34'11” West, along a white fence, a
distance of 116.06 feet to a point of curvature; Thence along a curve to the right
and along a whita fance, having a radius of 30.00 feet, a chord bearing and
distance of South 45°25'48" West for 43.24 feet and an arc length of 48.28 feet to
a point of tangency; Thence North 88°27'44" West, along a white fence, a
distanca of 612.15 feet to & wood ferice comner post; Thence North 06°46'18"
West, along a white fence, a distance of 453.32 feat o a point of curvature;
Thence along a curve to the left and along a white fence, having a radius of
40.00 fest, a chord bearing and distance of North 53°19'49° West for 58.09 feet
and an arc length of 85.01 feet to a point of tangency; Thence South 80°08'41"
West, along a white fance, a distance of 108.87 feet to a point; Thence South
86714'31" West, along a white fence and a projection thereof, a distance of
384.31 feet to a point in the east line of said Price Road; Thence along a curve to
the left having a radius of 659,29 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North

27°38'18" West for 55.33 feet and an arc length of 5§5.35 fest to the Point of
Beginning.

Contains 926,585 square feet or 21.27 acres of land.

Parcei 2

Part of the Walt Family Grandchildren Trust property, as recorded in Deed Book
553, page 481, in the Fayette County Register's Office and being more
particularly described as follows:

Baginning at a point in the east line of Price Road (25' east of centerline), said
point being located southwardly, along said east line, a distance of 55.35 feet
from the southeast comer of the C.D, Dowty property, as recorded in deed book
1885, page 99; Thence North 86°14'31" East, along a white fence, a distance of
384.31 feet to a point; Thence North 80°06'41” East, zlong a white fence, a
distance of 109.87 fest to a point of curvature; Thence along a curve to the right,
along a white fence, having a radius of 40.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance
of South $3°19'46" East for 58.09 feet and an arc length of 65.01 feet to a point



of tangency, Thence South 06“46‘18’: “;Ea'st, aiohgém.fence. a distance of
453.32 feet to a wood fence cormer post; Thence North 87°485'35" West, along a
wire fence, a distance of 566.23 feet (o a point in the east line of said Price Road;
Thence northeastwardly, along said east line, along a curve (o the left having &
radius of 2280.04 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North 08°35'57" East for
167.33 feet and an arc length of 167.36 feet to a point of compound curvature;
Thence northwestwardly, along said east line, along a curve to the left having a
radius of 500.00 feet, a chord bearing and distance of North 10°10'02" West for
256.13 feel and an arc length of 258.01 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Coniains 238,051 square feet or 5.46 acres of land.

Parcel 3 (Septic Field Area)

Part of the Walt Family Grandchildren Trust propenty, as recorded in Deed Book
5§53, page 481, in the Fayette County Register's Office and being more
particularly described as follows:

Commehcing at & point in the east line of Price Road (25 east of centerline), said
point being Incated southwardly, along said east line, a distance of 481.72 feet
from the southeast corner of the C.D. Dowty property, as recorded in deed book
185, page 89; Thence South 87°46'35" Wes! a distance of 566.23 feet to a wood
fence cormner post; Thence South B88°27'44” East, along a white fence, a distance
of 612.15 feet to the Point of Beginning, being a point of curvature; Thence along
a curve fo the left and along a white fence, having a radius of 30.00 feet, a chord
bearing and distance of Morth 45°25'48" East for 43.24 feet and an arc length of
48.28 feat to a point of tangency; Thence North 00°34'11” East, along a white
fence, a distance of 116.06 feel to a point; Thence North 01°20'48" West, along a8
white fence, a distance of 199.02 feet to a point of curvature; Thence along a
curve to the right and along a white fence, having a radius of 130.00 fest, a chord
bearing and distance of North 14°48'24"East for 72.19 feet and an arc iength of
73.15 teet to & point of tangency; Thence North 30°53'37" East, along & white
fence, a distance of 194.87 feet {o a point of curvature; Thence along a curve 1o
the left and along & white fence, having a radius of 100.00 feet, & chord bearing
and distance of North 17°12'41" East for 47.31 feet and an arc length of 47.76
feet to a point; Thence North 80°00°00" East a distance of §39.87 feet o a point;

Thence South 00°00'00" East & distance of 649.04 feet to & point; Thence North
B8"27'44" West a distance of 800,00 feet to the Paini of Beginning.

Contains 474,888 sqguare feet or 10.90 acres of land.

132



133

Comimissioner Oglesby moved that the following list be approved as notaries
public: Anna L. Cartwright, Margaret H. Chambless, Dorothy J. Davis, Gayle Loftiss
Holland, Regina H. Jenkins, James Jones, Ir, Kimbley W. Minter, Patricia Wilson
Spicer, Sharron R. Sprayberry, Karen M. Vogt, Odie Williams, Ir. Motion was seconded
by Commissioner Logan and passed unanimously by the Board.

Financial veports for Public Works and Fayette County were submitted and
enclosed in Commissioner’s packets. Chairman Taylor reported for the Mayor’s office,
stating that budget requests from each department are due on Monday. Most of the
property tax monies have been collected and are pretty close to predictions, There will be
a couple of places where there are shortfalls, as in the Building and Sheriff’s
Departments. There are 2 public hearings that are going to be set, hopetfully, prior to the
April meeting. One is for the overgrown vegetation resolution and the other is the
Animal Control resolution. There will also need to be a public hearing set for the CDBG
grant acceptance for Touch of Life Ministries in Brewer Subdivision.

Sheriff Riles reported that he has submitted a proposal to house Federal inmates at
the jail, which is now going through steps toward approvai. The housing of these inmates
pays $53 per inmate per day.

No reports were given for the Board of Education, Juvenile Court, the Board of
Public Works, the Trustee’s office or Planning and Development.

Commissioner Wilson reported for the Development Committee, stating that their
meeting was held on March 9, 2009, He moved that the Roads in the Belle Farms

Subdivision be accepted as county roads. Commissioner Brewer seconded the motion
which was approved unanimously by the Board.

Two entities were to appear with presentations regarding purchasing land in the
industrial park. CPS Inc, owned by Keith Flaniken and Craig Massey found another
piece of property in the industrial park where they wished to purchase and build. This
proposed business will bring about 15-20 jobs to the area. John Rutland of Automotive
Distribution Network is interested in buying the 8-9 acres that the Spec building is
located on for his business, which will bring 8 to 10 jobs to the area. Commissioner
MecCloud moved that the Mayor be allowed to sell the building and the acreage to Mr.
Rutland’s Company with the option that 90 days betore the 5 years 1s up the county
would notify Mr. Rutland that he could continue with the purchase or turn it back over to
the county. He would receive interest on the money he had paid in. Or after 3 years the
property would be his to keep or sell, as he saw fit. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner Dowdle and passed unanimously by the Board.

Commissioner Gennan reported for the Health and Welfare Committee, which
met on March 9, 2009. The committee was given a report from the Ambulance Service
which showed collections were up since the last report. The Mayor discussed finding a
heaith insurance broker for employee insurance with the commnittee. [t was determined
that the Mayor would run ads in the paper for a broker, and then have the brokers come in

with their presentations tor the conunittee to hear. The committes was also given an
update on the Solid Waste Recycling project.

Commissioner Burnette reported for the Personnel Committee. He moved that the
drug policy be changed, adding additional language which would bring it into compliance
with state Jaw. Motion was seconded by Commissioner German and passed unanimously
as follows:



DRUG POLICY
Definition Change

The following is a requested change to our Drug Policy to make it conform to TCA. The
relevant TCA follows,

Employee - Any person who is designated in a DOT agency regulation as subject to drug testing
and/or alcohol testing. The term includes individuals curvently performing safety-sensitive
functions designated in DOT agency regulations and applicants for employment subject to
pre-employment testing. For purposes of drug testing under this part, the term employee has
the same meaning as the term "donor” as found on CCF and related guidance materials
produced by the Department of Health and Human Services. Also included are persons who
are_police or peace officers; have druy imerdiction responsibilities; are suthorized to carry
firearms: are engaced in operations that directly affect the safety of others: work in direct
contact with inmates in the custody of the department of corrections; or work in direct contact
with minors who have been adiudicated delinguent or whe are in need of supervision in the
custody of the department of children's services.

¢ (The underlined portion is an addition to the policy to make it
agree with TCA.)

TCA 50-8-108. Required drug or alcohol tests. —

(a) To the extent permitted by law, a covered employer who establishes a drug-free workpiace is
required to conduct the following types of drug or aicohol tests:

(1) Job Applicant Drug and Alcohol Testing. A covered employer must, after a conditional
offer of employment, require job applicants to submit {c a drug test and may use a refusal fo
submit to a drug test or a positive confirmed drug test as a basis for refusing {o hire a job
applicant, An employer may, but is not required fo, test job applicants, afier a conditional offer of
employment, for aicohol. Limited testing of applicants, only if it is based on a reasonable
classificalion basis, is permissible in accordance with division rule;

(2) Reasonable-Suspicion Drug and Alcohol Testing. A covered empioyer must require an
employee to submit to reasonable-suspicion drug or alcohol testing. A wiitten record shall be
made of the observations leading to a controlied substances reasonable suspicion test within
twenty-four (24} hours of the observed behavior or before the results of the test are released,
whichaver is earlier. A copy of this documentation shall be given to the employee upon request,
and the original documentation shall be kept confidential by the covered employer pursuant to §
50-8-109 and shall be retained by the covered employer for at least one (1) year,

(3) Routine Fitness-For-Duty Drug Testing.

{A) A covered employer shall require an employse to undergo drug or
alcohol testing if, as a part of the employer's written policy, the test is conducted
as a routine part of a routinely scheduled employee fitness-for-duty medical
examination, or is scheduled routinely for ali members of an employment
classification or group; provided, that a public employer may require scheduled,
periodic tasting only of employees who:

(i) Are poiice or peace officers;

(if) Have drug interdiction responsibilities;

{iil) Are authorized to carry firearms;

(iv) Are engaged in activities that directly affect the safety of others;

134



135

(v} Wark in direct contact with inmates in the custody of the department
of corraction; or

(vi) Work in direct contact with minors who have bsen adjudicated
delinquent or who are in need of supervision in the custody of the department of
children's services.

(B) This subdivision (a)(3) does not require & drug or alcohol test if a coverad employer's
personnel policy on July 1, 1898, does not include drug or alcohol testing as part of a routine
fitness-for-duty medical examination. The test shall be conducted in a nondiscriminatory manner.
Routine fitness-for-duty drug or alcohol testing of employees does not apply to volunteer
smployee health screenings, employee wellness programs, programs mandated by governmental
agencies, or medical surveiilance procedures that involve limited examinations targeted to a
particular body part or function.

(4) Follow-Up Drug Testing. If the employee in the course of employment enters an
employee assistance program for drug-reiated or alcohol-related problems, or a drug or alcohol
rehabilitation program, the covered emplayer must require the employee to submit to a drug and
alcohol test, as appropriate, as a follow-up to the program, unless the employee voluntarily
entered the program. In those cases, the covered employer has the option to not require follow-
up testing. If follow-up testing is required, it must be conducted at least once a year for a two-year
pariod after compiation of the program. Advance notice of & foliow-up testing date must not be
given to the employee to be tested; and

{5) Post-Accident Testing. After an accident that results in an injury, as defined in chapter 3
of this title, and the rules promulgated under chapter 3 of this title, the covered smployer shall
raquire the employee to submit to a drug or alcohol test in accordance with this chapter.

{b) This chapter does not preciude an employer from conducting any lawful testing of employees
for drugs or aiconol that is in addition to the minimum testing required under this chapter.

TActs 1996, ch. 944, § 50; 1957, ch. 533, §§ 34-38; 1998, ch. 1024, §§ 8-10.]

Commissioner Burnette also moved that the sick leave policy be changed to read
that after an employee misses twenty-four howrs of work a doctor’s statement would be
needed. The policy formerly stated that after three days a doctor’s statement would be
necessary. Commissioner Karcher seconded the motion which passed unanimously as
follows:

General Sick Leave Rules and Procedures

« Review policy and consider changing the underlined portion to
reflect a doctor’s statement after a set number of hours (24), instead
of a number of days (3).

Use of Sick Leave: An employee may utilize sick leave allowance for absences due to
hngher own illness or injury. Sick leave may be used during an illness of mother, father,
wife, husband or children. Sick leave may also be used for appointments with a licensed
doctor, dentist, or recognized practitioner. When appropriate, a partial sick day may be
used rather than a Tull day. Employees who become ill during the period of their vacation
may request that their vacation be temporarily terminated and the time changed to sick
leave. However, such request must be justified by means of a doctor’s statement upon
return to work. No employee may give or loan sick leave to another employee,

Documentation of Sick Leave: Employees are required to notify the employer as early
as possible on the first day of their sick leave absence. An employee must take part of a
day as sick leave when doctor, dental or optical appointments are required for the
employee or hisfher children. Sick leave may be taken in multiples of not less than one-
half (1/2) days. An employvee who claims sick leave will, after the third consecutive
day of illness, be required to furnish a certificate from a physician stating the nature
of the sickness or injury. The doctor’s statement should also provide that said employee
has been incapacitated for work for the period of his/her absence, and that he/she is again
physically able to perform his/her duties.




Exhaustion of Sick leave: Employees who have used all of their accumulated sick leave
wi}l not receive financial compensation for additional days needed due to illness or
mjury. For any additional time needed, the employee will be considered as on a leave-
without-pay-status unless the employee has any accumulated vacation time or
compensatory time remaining. The employee may request that additional sick leave be
credited against the remaining vacation or compensatory time. Accumulated sick leave
shall not be used for worker’s compensation benefits.

Any non-emergency surgery will be discussed with the employer before the surgery is

sch'eduled, Evidence of abuse of this benefit will be grounds for dismissal or disciplinary
action.

‘ vThe Q:mmal Justice/Public Safety Commitiee did not meet. The Education
Committee did not meet.

2% C ommssioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee which met on March 10
- . R - . !
2009. Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the County General

Fund.#l(il be ad'opted. Maotion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer and passed
unantmousty as follows:

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 24" day of
March, 2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the General Fund #101 Budge! Amendment be amended in the following
words and figures, to-wit:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
Ty 08/69
March, 2009

Adiustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
43310  Airport Fees $43,670.00
44135 Sale of Gasoline 40,000.00
44530 Sale of Equipment 10,472.35
46120  Alrport Maintenance Program 10,063.16
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 1,170.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO REVENUE ACCOUNTS: $105,375.51
Adiustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
34110 Sheriffs Department
718 Motor Vehicles $10.472.35
Subtotal-54110 $10,472.35
58220 Airport
168 Temporary Personnel 513,310.16
191 Board & Committee Fees $ 3,247.00
425  QGagoline 40.000.00
Subtotal-58220 $53,310.16 $ 3,247.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $64,082.51 $ 3,247.00

136


http:3,247.00
http:64,052.51
http:3,247.00
http:40,000.00
http:3,247.00
http:13,310.16
http:10,472.35
http:10472.35
http:105,375.51
http:1,170.00
http:10,063.16
http:10,472.35
http:40,000.00
http:43,670.00

137

Prior Estimated Expenditures $13,133,171.00
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $13,133,171.60
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $ 2,423,410.00
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment $  44,570.00
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2009 3 2,378,840.00

~ Commissioner Harris moved that the fo
Service Fund #151 be adopted.  Motion w
passed unanimously as follows:
10.3.6.3

llowing budget amendment to the Debt
as seconded by Commissioner Burnett and

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 24" day of
March, 2008, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regutar monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somervilie, Tennessee.

That the Debt Service Fund #151 Budget Amendment be amended in the
following words and figures, to-wit:

COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
T/Y 08/09
March, 2009

Adijustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

49800 Transfers In $32.670.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO REVENUE ACCOUNT: $ 32,670.00

Adjustment to Fund Balance:

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $32.670.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO FUND BALANCE: $32,670.06
Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

82110 General Government .
612 Principal on Other Loans $32.670.00



http:2,378,840.00
http:44,570.00
http:2,423,410.00
http:13,133,171.00
http:13,133,171.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $ 32,670.00
Prior Estimated Expenditures $3,242,949.00
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $3,275,619.00
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment $3,500,009.00
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment 5 00.60
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2009 £3,500,009,060

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment 10 the “Other

Cgpxta} Projects Budger .Fund” be adopted. Motion was seconded by Commissioner
Wilson and passed unammously by the Board.

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 24" day of
March, 2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting
of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Other Capital Projects Fund #189 be amended in the following words
and figures, to-wit;

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
BUDGET AMENDMENT
F/Y 08/09
March, 2009

Adjustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

49800 Transfers In . $12.170.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO REVENUE ACCOUNT: $12,170.00

'Adjustment to Fund Balance:
39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $12,170.00

AT TS A

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO FUND BALANCE: $12,170.00

Adiustment to Expenditure Account:

9119¢ Other General Government Projects

339 Matching Share $11,000.00
724 Site Development 1.170.00
Subtotal-91190 §12,170.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT: $12,170.00

Change in Fund Balance This Amendment: & 00.00

138


http:12,170.00
http:11,000.00
http:3,500,009.00
http:3,500,009.00
http:3,275,619.00
http:3,242,949.00
http:32,670.00

139

Commissioner Harris also moved that an amendment to the Board of Education

General Purpose Fund 141 be adopted. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby
and passed unanimously as follows:

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
GENERAL PURPCQSE FUND

FUND 141
MARCH, 2009

i . e INCREASE ~ DECREASE
7100{) Il\'{sTRUCTION e
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM i
71100 116, Teachers $87,764.00
71100 117 Caveer Lacdder $300.00
71100 163 Instructional Assistants $42,145.00
71100 198 Substitute Teachers $50,000.00
71100 201 Sccial Securit $11,900.00
71100 204 State Retirement $9,800.00
71100 207 Health Insurance $15,512.00
71160 212 Medicare $2,775,00
71100 389 Other Contracted Services $50,960.00
TOTAL: 5158, 617.00 $112,839.00
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71200 116 Teachers $5,000.00
71200 163 Instructional Assistants $5,000.00
71200 189 Other Salary and Wages $2,138.00
71200 198 Sulbstitute Teachers 510,000.00
71200 201 Social Security $1,960.00
71200 204 State Retirement $906.00
71200 207 Health Insurance $3,227.00
71200 212 Medicare $465.00
TOTAL: $17,138.00 S11,548.00
71300 VOCATIONAL LDUCATION PROGRAM
71300 116 Teachers $24,754.00
71300 117 Career Ladder $1,000.00
] Social Security 52,807.00
____State Relirement o $1,452.00
Health Insurance $8,132.00
Medicare o ...8857.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $38,802.00
72000 SUPPORT SERVICES R B
?2—110 ) ‘ h “A;'!:EN DANCE N
f2110 105 SQpervisor/Director $124.00


http:38,802.00
http:11,548.00
http:17,138.00
http:1l2,839.00
http:158,617.00

72110 2

Health Insurance

$9,488. 00
TOTAL: 54,612.00 50.00
72130 OTHER STUDEMNT SUBPORT ) _
72130 117 Career Ladder $2,000.00 o
72130 207 Health Insurance : . $4,869.00
TOTAL: $2,000.00 $4,869.00
72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
12210 105 Supervisor/Directox $243.00
72210 117 Career Ladder $1,006.00
72210 128 librarian $13,550.00
72210 201 Social Security $3,23G6.00
72210 207 Health Insurance $3,875.00
72210 212 Medicare $871.00
TOTRL: $243.00 $22,526.00
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72220 105 Supervisor/Director $274.00
72220 124 Psychological Personnel 5141.00
72220 135 bssessment Personnel $18.00
72220 1562 Clerical Personnel $3,548.00
72220 188 Other Salary and Wages $124.00
72220 201 Social Security $209.00
72220 204 State Retirement $339.00
72220 207 Health Insurance o B o $972.00
72220 212 Medicare - $4%9. 00 B
TOTAL: $4,493.00 $1,181.00
712230 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM I e
72230 1405 Supervisocr/Director §234.00 B
72230 201 Social Security $301.00
72230 207 Health Insurance e 81,005.00
72230 212 Medicare L o 8T, 00
TOTAL: 8. 10 51,377.00
12310 BORRD OF EDUCKTION __  _ . _ ... .
12310 210 Unemplovyment Compensation e 222, 000,00 e
12310 513 Worker's Compensation Insurance LFLL,252.00 -
TOTAL: £33, 252.00 $0.00

140



http:33(2&2.00
http:1,377.00
http:1,181.00
http:4,493.00
http:22,526.00
http:4,869.00
http:2,000.00
http:8._.6.9.00
http:2,000.00
http:9,612.00

141

72410

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
72410 104 Principals $8,143.00 .
72410 117 Career Ladder $500.00 e
v;éfil(} 139 Assistant Principals $4,314.00
72410 161 Secretary $400.00
72410 207 Health Insurance $3,488. 00
TOTAL: 816,845.00 $0.00
72510 FISCAL SCRVICES
72510 207 Health Insurance $1,278.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $1,278.00
72610 QPERATION OF PLANT
72610 207 Health Insurance $1,248.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $1,248.00
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
22620 207 Health Insurance $2,544.00
TOTAL: $¢.00 $2,544.00
72710 TRANSPORTATION
72710 247 Health Insurance $2,813.00_
TOTAL: 50.00 $2,513.00
12810 } CENTRAL AND OTHER
72810 399 Qther Contracted Services $9,251.00
TOTAL: $9,251.00 $0.00
?3»(_)_(_)—{} e QPERATION OF NON~INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES
13408 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION _
73400 105 LOT ~ Supervisor/Directox _ $2,009.00
73400 116 LOT Teachers $6,600.00
73400 163 LOT  Educational Assistants $1,118.00
73400 198 LOT Substitute Teachers $500.00
73400 201 10T  Social Security . . £29.00,
73400 204 LOT State Retirement $4986.00


http:9,251.00
http:2,513.00
http:2,544.00
http:1,248.00
http:1,278.00
http:3,488.00
http:16,845.00

73400 / LOT

Hezalth Insurance

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amend. $27, 730, 050.94

142

— 85,069, 00

73400 LOT MO GBI $11.00
7340C 298 1L.OT  Other g Benefics . S - .
73400 LOT Instructional Supplies and Materials $6,800. 88
73400 790 LOT  Qther Bguipment ££,508.00
734006 1316 VOL Teachers
73400 163 VOL  Educational hssistants R e L.510,752.00 e
73400 198 VOL Substitute Teacheyrs $500.00 e
73400 201 VOL  Social Securlty — - _.§81,800.00_
73400 204 VOL__sState ReLirement $2,644.00
73400 207 VOL ~ Heaith Insurance S — — - e 320,377 00
73400 VOL Medicare $138.00
73400 299 vOL Other Fringe Benefits - e $153.00
73400 425 VOL Instructional Supplies and Materials $3,200.75
73400 790 VOL Other Charges $1.0,000.00

TOTAL: $42,201.63 $40,471.00

GRAND TOTAL: $293, 886, 63 $241,196.00
Total Increase: §52,690.63
Revenues: 4551% LOT Larly Childhood Education $576.88

46518 VOL EBarly Childhood Bducation $1,153.75

46590 Other State Revenues .. $50,960.00

Total: 552,650, 63
Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $27,816,424.04

Total Increase This Amendment £52,690.63

Total Available Tunds This Amendment 527,869,114.67
Expenditure: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 327,677,360.31

Total Increase This Amendment .552,680.63



143

certified salaries have heen adjusted to reflect an additional lecal increase of 3%,

A ln local increase was included in the original budget. This Cotal 4% local was
approved earlier by the Beoard. Salaries and benefits have been adjusted to actual
needds. Health insurance was budgeted allowing for a 6% mid-year increase, however,

the insurance did not change.

additional monies in teacher salavies because of a large number of teachers out due
to maternity leaves being moved Lo substitute teachers and other places where needed.

Other contracted services Ls new monies recelved through ConnecTN Eunding

Special education teacher funds are being moved to hire additional assistant and
$10,000 is being added to substitute teacher account from regular teacher account

Voc teacher salary ancd benefits has excess due to teacher on leave for most of vear.
Attendance health insurance left off original bucdget in error.

Special education clerical personnel increasesd to 12 months.

Unemployment compensation increased because of additional drawing benefits that were
not rehired from last school year. Additional needed in Workers' Comp due to audit
on last fiscal year. Mostly because grant programs hadn't paid their share on salary.

Other contracted salaries are security that ars non-employee that are contracted for
games and other events. This is additional needed for that account to finish the yr.

Adjustments are needed in the Early Childhood Education grants to finish the year.

Commissioner Harris moved that an amendment to the Board of Education
Fede?ral Projects Fund 142 {Subtund 010-Consolidated Administration) be adopted.
Motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdy and passed unanimously as fotlows:

FAYETTE COUNTY BORARD OF EDUCATLION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 010 - CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION
MBRCH, 2009

INCREASE DECREASE

71000 INSTRUCTLON

Trige oo REGULAR INSTRUCTION

71100 116 ___Teacher $7,.500.00
TOTAL: 50.00 37, 500.00

72000 SUPPORT SERVICES

12210 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

72210 189 Other Salaries and Wages $14,400.00

72210 201 . Social Security $892.80

712210 204 __Btate Retirement 5924.28

72210 212 Medicare 5208.80
TGTAL: 516,426.08 $0.00

GRAND TOTAL: $16,426.08 57,500.00


http:57,500.00
http:16,426.08
http:7,500.00

‘oval Increase/Decrease: §8,926.08

evenue: 49800 Transters From Other Funds $&,926.08
(evenue: prior Total Available Funds L4,284,058.40
Total Increase This Amendment Hm“"”§§4? 18

Total Aveilable Punds This Amerchuent 54,293,765.48

sxpendliuces: prior Total kKstimated Expenditures 54,284,859 40
Total Increase This Amendment ,m__§§u93§;9§
Total Rstimated Expenditures This Amendment $4,293,785.48

;alary transferred from Title TII must be showr under Consolidated Administration since wory

.6 done on cther Federal proygrams.

Commissioner Harris moved for the adoption of an amendment Lo the Board of
Education s Federal Projects Fund 142 (Subfund 101- Title 1). The motion was

seconded by Commissioner Oglesby and passed unanimously as follows:

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDLRAL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 101 - TITLE I
MARCH, Z009

TNCREASE DECREASLE
72000 ... . SUPPORT SERVICES ) e et e e e
12240 _REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM
72210 524 In Service/Staff Development o 51,236.00
POTAL: 0. 00 $1,236.00
IDO0OU OTHER USES
9100 TRANSPERS OUT
19100 590 Transfers to Other Funds $7,500.00
50.00 $%,500.00
GRAND TOTAL: 50.00 58,736.00
‘otas Decrease: 58, 736.00
syenue: 47141 Title I Grants to Local Educ BAyencles {58, 736.00)
aVenueg: Prior Total Available Funds 54,293, 785,48
Total Decrease This Amencment o t58,736.00)
Total Avallable Punds This Amendment $4,285,049.48
spenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 54,253,785 .48

itie I fainal allocation was reduued by 38, 736

Tatal
Total

udget was approved.

Decrease This Amendment

Estimated Expenditures This amendment

144

Final a&llocation was

L. 158.736.00)
§4,285, 049,45

received after


http:ap~.rove.r1
http:allocatj.on
http:1,236.00
http:INCREA.SE
http:8,926.08
http:S8,926.08

145

Commissioner Harris moved that the Board of Education’sl Federz‘ll Prme{ci::i I;ufnd
142, Subfund 231- Title 11, Part D, Technology, be gdopwd. Motion was secon y
Commissioner Oglesby and pagsed unanimously as tollows:

AL TE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 231 ~ TITLE II, PART D, TECHNOLOGY
MARCH, 2009

INCREASE DECREASE

72000 SUPPORT SERVICES

72210 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

72210 524 In Service/Staff Development $53.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $53.00

Total Decrease: §53.00

Revenue: 47590 Other Federal Through State {$53.00]
Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $4,285,049.48
Total Decrease This Amendment . {§53.00}
Total Available Funds This Amendment $4,284,996.48
Expenditures: Prioxr Total Estimated Expenditures $4,285,049.48
Total Decrease This Amendment ($53.00)

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment $4,284,996.48

Title IT' B f£inal allocatlon was reduced by $53.00. FPinal allccation was received after
hudyet was approved.

Commissioner Harris moved to adopt an amendment to the Board of Education’s
Federal Projects Fund 142(Subfund 301-Title 11, English Language Acquisition). The

motion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer and passed unanimously by the Board as
follows:

YAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS [UND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 301 - TITLE III, ENGLISH LANGUAGE ACQUISITION
MARCH, 2009

s i INCREASE DECREASE

71000 ___ INSTRUCTION

TL00 ... REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

71106 429 instructional Supplies and Materials §8,540.53
TOTRL: $0.00 $8,540.5;ﬂ

72000 SUPPORT SERVICES o

?2210 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

72210 355 Travel 56,000.00

TOTAL: $6,000.00 50.00


http:5,000.00
http:8/540.53
http:4,284,996.48
http:4,285,049.48
http:Estl.mat.ed
http:4,284,996.46
http:4,285,049.48

Total Decrease: $2,540.53

Revenue: 475%0 Other Federal Througlh State {32,540.53)

Revenue: rior Total Avalilable Funds $54,284,986, 498
Total Decrease This Amendment o 182,540,583
Toral Availabhle Funds This Rmendment $4,282,455.95

Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures $4,284,596 .48
Total Decrease This Amendment ($2,540.53)

Title 111 final allocation was reduced by $2,540.53.
budget was approved.

Total Bstimated Expenditures This Amencdment 54,282,455.85

Final allocation was received after
Moving funds will allow EBL teachers to attend required trainang and

travel between schools.

71000

}C omumissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the Board of
Edtx;atxon’s Federal Projects Fund 142(Subfund 201- Title [, Part A) be approved. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdle and passed unanimously as follows:

FRYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERRL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 201 - TITLE II, PART A
MARCH, 2009

e § ) INCREASE DECREASE
INSTRUCTION

71100 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

71100 136 _Teachers $20,000.00

7i100 201 social Security $1,000.00

71100 207 Heallh Insurance $3,743.27
TOTAL: : 50.00 524,743.27

mﬁ_ o SUPPORT SERVICES -

72210 REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

72210 185 Bducational Incentive $27,748.00

72210 18% Other Salaries and Wages $13,500.00

22210 204  state Retirement 51,000.00

72210 212 Medicare $140.00

72210 255 Travel $489.00

210 524 Inservice/Staff Development 57,070, 82

TOTAL: 524,317.00 $20,570.82

28000 __OTHER USES

?_?_JQO - TRAMSFERE OUT B

29100 590 Yransfers to Other Funds $16,426.09 $0.00

T TOfAL: $16,426.08 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL: $45,803.09 545,314.04

146


http:2..R.:~~FEns.ou
http:20,570.82
http:29,377.00
http:24,743.27
http:tralm.n9
http:2,540.53
http:4,284,996.48
http:4,282,455.95
http:4,284,996.48
http:2,540.53

147

Total Increase:; 3$489.00

Revenue: 47189 Eisenhower Prof Development State Gran! $489.00

Revenue : prior Total Avallable Funds 54,282,455.95
Total Increase This Amendment » . 4489.00
Total Available Funds This Amendment 54,282,944.98

Expenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 54,282,455.95
Total Increase This Amendment e $489.00

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 54,282,944.98

This request is to move money to line items that are overspent. IL is also requested to
fund activities during the summer. The transfer is to the Consolidated Administratlon

subfund because of State requirements.

‘Commissioner ngris moved that the following amendment to the Board of
Education’s Federal‘ Pr.OJects Fund 142 (Subtund 900- IDEA) be approved. Motion was
seconded by Commissioner Oglesby and approved unanimously by the Board.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FUND 142
SUBFUND 900 - IDEA
MARCH, 2009
INCREASE DECREASE

710600 INSTRUCTION
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71200 163 Bducational Assistants $65,000.00
71200 201 Social Security $4,030.00
71200 204 State Retirement $5,532.00
71200 212 Madicare 5943.00
71200 398 Other Contracted Services §75,505.00

TOTAL: $75,505.00 £7%,505.00

Total Increase/Decrease: $0.00

Contracted services needad to have sufficient funds for speech therapy.

. Commissioner Harris moved to adopt the foll
Cate;eﬂa fund. Motion was seconded by Commissi
unanimously as follows:

owing amendment to the Central
oner Dowdy and approved


http:75,505.00
http:4,282,455.95

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND
FUND 143
MARCH, 2009

——— . — — . AHCREBSE  DECREASE
73000 OPERATICON OF HON-THNSTRUCTION SERVICES o
73100 FODD SERVICE e e e .
731006 119 Supervisor/Director . 5498.00
73100 105 . hcgountant/Bookkeeper . 5466.00 R
73100 189 Other Salaries and Wages e $730.00
73100 201 Social Security $300.00
73100 210 Unemployment Compensation $52,000.00
73100 212 Medicare . o $200,00
73100 336 Maintenance and Repalr Services - Eq. $4,000.00 e
73100 355 Travel $900.00
73100 399 Other Contracted Services $3,000.00
73100 422 _ __Food Supplies ) $10,000.00
73100 498 Other Supplies and Materials $20,000.00
73106 513 Workers' Compensation Insurance $2,221.00
731006 710 Food Service Equipment $3,500.00

TOTAL: $44,315.00 $3,5006.00

Toral Increase: 540,815.00

Xevenue: 43521 Lunch Payments - Children (85,000.00)
43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 82,000.00
43990 Other Charges $30,000.00
47113 Breakfast . $20,000.00
Total: 547,000.00
Reserve: 34230 Reserved for Food Service $6,185.00
gvenus: Prior Total Avallable Funds $3,182,377.41
Total Increase This Amendment $47,000.00
Total Available Funds This Amendment $3,229,377.41
xpenditure: Frior Total Estimsted Dxpenditures $Z2,587,336.00
Total Increase This Amendment .. %4a0,815.00

Total Estimated Eupenclitures This Amend. 52, 628,151.00

148



149

B2/24/2089 88:33 981-465-3299 FAYETTE €O FOOD SERV PaAGE 83786

47114 - USDA OTHER
No Changes

EXPENDITURES

73100-105-119-165~-186-189-201-204-212- ALL SALARY RELATED
ITEMS
Increase because of 1% raise ncrease

73100-180-0OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES
Increase due to 1% raises given

73100-207- MEDICAL INSURANCE
No Changes

73100-210- UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

Increase due to ¢laim increases

73160-307- COMBMUNICATION
No Changes

75100-355- TRAVEL
fncrease because reimbursement increased



[P LT I T MK i N g Eetalode Mdo o] FAYETTE CO FOOD SERV PagE  Ba/0cC

73100-336- MAINTENMANCE & REPAIR
Imcreased because more replacement parts was mecessary

73100422 ~FOOD SUPPLIES

Increased — Because of increase i food
73100-49% -SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
Increase because of cost Increase & 1mdsc. items added

73100-513 ~-WOREKMANS COMP
Increase because rate increase

73100-710-FOGD SERVICE EQUIPMENT
Decreased due to less equipment purchases gecessary

Y

tel

99100-590- TRANSFERS TO OTHER FLINIH
No Changes

%

9%}


http:Jrc,Jiacemu.mn

151

B82/24/2089 80:33 901-465-3299 FAYETTE CO FODD SERV PACE  02/006

REASONS FOR AMENDMENTS
CENTRAL CAFETERIA
TUND 143

Oyl
Jovee Owen,"Food Service Supervisor

February 24, 2009
REVENUES

43521 - LUNCH PAYMEINT CHILOREN
Decrease due to less lunches served

43522 - LENCH PAYMENTS ADULTS
Increase due to more adults buying lunches

- 43523 - BREAKFAST INCOME
No Changes

43990 OTHER CHARGES

Tncrease due to greater sales

44110 - INTEREST EARNED
No Changes

46520 - SCHOOL TCOD SERVICE
No Chauges

47011 - SEC. 4 LUNCH
No Changes

47113 - BREAKTAST
lmerease due to more children eating breakfast



Commissioner Harris moved that the Mayor be granted the authority 1o authorize
overtime to Emergency Management Personnel in case of an emergency or disaster.
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ogleshy, and approved unanimously by the

Board.

Commissioner Burnette moved to allow the Mayor Lo submit an application for
the Delta Regional Authority Grant for Atlington Park. Mation was seconded hy
Commissioner Dowdle and approved by the Board as tollows:

RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR A DELTA REGI ONAL AUTHORITY GRANT
FOR ARLINGTON PARK

»WH‘EREAS, Faysﬁe Ci}un‘cy 15 in the region covered by the Delta Regional Authority, a
federal agency dedicated to mproving ihe economic conditions in its area; and .

WITIEREAS, Fhe De_:]ta Regional Authority issues grants 10 municipalities within its
region that satisfies it mandaie; and

WHEREAS, Fayetie County has & need to remediate the Arlington Park lagoon in
northwestern Fayette County; and

WHEREAS, grants from the Dalta Regional Authority have no match requirement and
can be used to match other federal grants;

NOW, THEREF’ OREVBE IT RESOLVED by the county legislative body of Fayette
County meeting In session at Somerville, Tennessee, on the day of March 24, 2009, thai
Fayette County wishes 1o apply for a grant for the Arlington Park projeci and’ that éounr /
Mayor Rhea Taylor is authorized to sign the needed documents to apply for such a grant)

ga;sed reading al the regular March 24, 2009, meeting of the Fayette County legislative
a ) g

Atter a great deal of discussion, a motion was made by Commissioner Gant,
seconded by Commissioner Oglesby to authorize the Mayor to hire an engineer to draw
up plans for a shop for the Sheriff’s Department at the Criminal Justice Complex site, and
then to post bids for the construction of the shop. This motion was amended by
Commissioner Joann Allen to include the funding for the architect to draw up plans for
an animal shelter at the same time. Commissioner Oglesby seconded the amendment,
which was later withdrawn, as was the original motion. Commissioner Joann Allen then
moved that tunds be approved to hire an engineer to draw up plans for both the sherift™s
shop and the animal shelter. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Gant and

passed unanimously by the Board.

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

Rhea Taylor, County Mayor

Sue W. Culver, County Clerk

152





